Rule 2.33 Form2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number
Country Feods Limited 05592910
Inthe ) o Court case number |
High Court of Justice (Manchester District Registry) 2169 0f 2006
{full name of court]

{a) nsertname(s)and 1. I ay _ Dermot Justin Power and Toby Scott Underwood of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

addresses} el oppymercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street, Manchester, M2 1WE
administrator(s)

*Deletc as applicable  attach a copy of -y / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b}
(b) Insert date 23 January 2007

Signed _ éf/ .
Dated L 3% A’?

Contact details:

. ) o BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Steet,
You do not have 1o give any conlact information n
the box apposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you il there is a query on the form. Manchester, M2 IBD. .
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref tp/roinei26 10/ 1S
tor searchers of the public record P/Tp Tel Q161 817 7500
DX Number DX Exchange

: || Hll I\‘ml \I\I || NI I‘I‘ ‘I“ |I’ you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companices at:
=]
P_E *AYSLIMJ&" anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif)l'

AS3 26/01/2007 88 .

COMPANIES HOUSE




IBDO

Country Foods Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP




B D O Country Foods Limited
23 January 2007
L R .

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 3
4 PRESCRIBED PART 4
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 4
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 4
7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDILNGS 7
8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION ' S |
9 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 7
10 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF

SCHEDULE Bl OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 7
Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account & Estimated Outcome Statement
Appendix 3

Creditors listing

Appendix 4

Time Cost Analysis, A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Fees and BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP Fee Policy

tp/rpinc/2610/c6




COUNTRY FOODS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 05592910
Registered office 31tuated at Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street Manchester, M2

IBD

In the Manchester District Registry
2169 of 2006

1

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Country Foods Limited ("the Company™)
and incorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. These proposals are to be
considered by the creditors' meeting called pursuvant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at the offices of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP,
Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street, Manchester M2 1BD on 0 February
2007 at 2.00pm.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modtfications subject to the
Joint Administrators' agreement to any such modifications. [f the creditors reject
the Joint Administrators' proposals a report will be sent to the Manchester County
Court confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may
then discharge “the ~ Administration and make consequential directions.
Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators' proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint
Administrators will continue to control the business of the Company to the extent
that it has not been transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date
arrange for the Company to exit from the Admimistration, as agreed by the
creditors. Based on the information presently available and the current situation the
Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Conipany proceeds into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation should realisations be sufficient to allow a distribution to
non-preferential creditors. Alternatively, should realisations not be sufficient to
make a distribution to non-preferential creditors, the Administrators will arrange for
the Company to be dissolved.

Events leading up to the Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 14 October 2005 as Hamsard 2961 Limited and
acquired the business and assets of Country Foods Limited in Administration from
Grant Thomton on 6 January 2006. Under the terms of the sales contract, the
Company purchased the trading name and was subsequently, re-named Country
Foods Limited on 11 January 2006.

The Directors at the time of my appointment were Ged O'Neill and Simon R M
Phillips who were appointed on the 29 December 2003,

The Company commenced trading upon acquisition from its registered office
address at the leasehold premises situated at Abenbury Way, Wrexham Industrial

Estate. The Company’s principal activities were the preparation of frozen ready
made meals for the airline, retail and care home industries.




CFH Limited is the sole shareholder of the Company, details of which are shown at
appendix 1 of this report. Ultimately the investment for the acquisition of the
business came from Root Capital LLP ("Root"), who have a Debenture dated 24
January 2006 over the Company. In addition Euro Sales Finance Plc ("ESF")
provided working capital facilities in respect of the confidential invoice discounting
facility, stock and asset finance who also have a Debenture dated 24 January 2006.
A deed of priority was granted in favour of ESF.

The nature of the business was of a seasonal nature due to the increased air travel
from April to September. Predominantly the airline and retail sectors accounted for
95% of the Company's tumover of which the airline sector provided greater gross
margins.

No audited accounts have been produced for the Company, although extracis from
‘the Company’s management accounts can be summarised as follows:

Cumulative to Cumulative to Cumulative to
March 2006 September 2006 October 2006
£000’s £000°s £000°s
Turnover 2,371 9,021 9,891
Gross Profit 332 1,531 1,687
Gross Margin 14% 17% 17%
Operating Profit / :
{loss) (571) (1,109) (1,215)
Pre Tax Profit/(Loss) (1,037) (1,845) (1,998)

‘Management accounts prepared by the Company reported that for the three months
to March 2006 the company generated a turnover of c£2.4m generating an
operating loss of £571k. After accounting for start-up costs and interest the
Company reported a net loss of c£1m. Funding was provided by ESF and £855k
from Root.

The following six months to September 2006 reported an increase in the turnover
due to the increased production in the airline sector. Albeit turnover had increased
the Company was unable to delivery the required margins to generate an operating
profit from its trade. In the nine months to September 2006 tumover was c£9m
generating an operating loss of £1.1m. After accounting for interest and start-up
costs the Company had reported a loss of £1.8m.

Cash flow pressures had begun to affect the Company as no further investment had
been received to fund the losses and the Company's working capital facilities were
at their limit. Revised financial information indicated that the working capital
requirements for the Company was significantly higher than had originally been
anticipated. :




Management accounts for the 10 months to October 2006 showed little
improvement. Given the cashflow pressures the Company could no longer continue
trading without significant cash investment. -

As a result of these findings the Directors sought professional advice from BDO
Stoy Hayward LLP.

Forecasts were produced by the Company detailing sales for 2007 could exceed

£12m, however even at this level the Company required immediate funding in
excess of c£500k.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP held a meeting with the Company’s investor Root and the
Directors to establish if a further investment could be achieved. Following this
meeting Root indicated that they would no longer be able to support the Company,
having invested circa £1.4m to date.

Having considered all options available the Directors and Shareholders together
with the secured lenders concluded that the optimum outcome for the Company was
to offer the business and assets for sale on a going concern basis. The decision was
taken to discreetly market the business for sale to be effectively negotiated in
anticipation of the appointment ot Administrators-by the Directors, with the consent
of the floating charge holders. A notice of intention of Appuiiiiricii-was obtained
and filed in court on 23 November 2000,

Dialogue was held with interested parties with a formal offer received late on
24 November 2006 to purchase the business and assets on a going concern basis
from a venture capital company.

Contracts were issued on 1 December 2006 with a request that completion took
place during the week commencing 4 December 2006. Unfortunately negotiations

proved unsuccessful culminating in the offer being withdrawn on 5 December
2006.

On the 6 December 2006 a Directors application was made for the appointment of
Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986 following which Dermot Justin Power and Toby Underwood of BDO
Stoy Hayward LLP were appointed Joint Administrators.

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Company’s directors and company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

A statement of affairs has not yet been prepared by the directors, but it is hoped that
a summary statement of affairs will be provided in due course. A schedule showing
amounts due to suppliers as at the date of my appointment according to the
Company'’s purchase ledger is attached at Appendix 3.

Also attached at Appendix 2, is our latest receipts and payments account including
an estimated outcome statement.




6.1

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part.

This provision applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003.

Based on current information we estimate that approximately £49,000 will be made
available to unsecured creditors.

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is the rescuing of the company as a going concern. This
objective was not possible to achieve given the significant levels of losses
incurred and creditor levels.

(L) . With recard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration). The business and assets of
the Company were sold on a going concern basis following our appointment
(see 6.2) and, therefore, this objective has been achieved.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that this
objective is also expected to apply.

Management of the Company's Affairs Since the Joint Administrators'
Appointment

Administrators Strategy

As noted above, following a review of the financial information and discussions
with the Directors, Shareholders and secured lenders the preferred route was to
negotiate a sale of the business as a going concern. Unfortunately negotiations
proved unsuccessful and we were unable to perfect a sale of the business as a going
concern prior to our appointment of Administrators.

Following our appointment we reviewed the Company’s position with particular
focus to its financial and resource requirements. This assessment was carried out in
liaison with the management of the Company having regard to the Company's
ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cashflows.

It was apparent that the Company would be unable to trade in Administration given
the lack of funding, arrears of wages and current stock levels. Without any offers
for the business the administrators commenced an orderly wind down of the
Company.




6.2

6.3

Plans were discussed ‘with the Director to reduce the workforce and retain a
skeleton staff of 15 to assist in book debt collection, retention of title claims, sale of
finished goods stock and the orderly shut down of the plant.

In order to preserve the goodwill of the business in the short term and the debtor
ledger we commenced negotiations with the customers for the sale of the finished
goods stock the majority of which was branded. In this period sales of c£17,000
were achieved.

Sale of the Business

Following our appointment and just prior to the administrators staff making
redundancies in accordance with the wind down programme discussed above
negotiations recommenced with the venture capital company under the previous
terms and conditions. On 11 December 2006 a going concern sale was achieved to
the venture capital company Hamsard 3033 Limited, a vehicle set-up to purchase
the business and assets. The proceeds of sale are summarised below:

£

Customer Contracts 1
Goodwill 1,000
Intellectual Property 1
Plant 290,000
Stock 240,000
Office Equipment : 3,997
Transferred Records 1

535,000

The consideration in respect of the assets (accepted following advice from our
agents), was paid immediately upon completion.

The purchaser retained all of the Company’s employees and settled salary arrears
for the month of December which has resulted in the avoidance of employees’
preferential claims in the Administration of approximately £94,000.

Under the terms of the sale agreement, it is also the responsibility of the purchaser
to deal with all retention of title and other third party claims. We are aware that the
purchaser is dealing with these claims.

In addition, the Administrators granted a six month licence to occupy the former
leasehold premises of Country Foods Limited.

Book Debts

The debtor ledger is subject to a fixed charge in favour of ESF and at appointment
the ledger totalled at £1.8m of which c¢£500k has been collected to date. We are
continuing to collect the ledger for the benefit of ESF. Based on current estimates
it is unlikely that there will be a surplus available to unsecured creditors.




6.4

Creditors' claims
Secured Creditors

The following creditors hold security in respect of the Company:

Creditor Date of Type of Security Asset(s) Secured
Registration

National 15 March 2006 Mortgage Fixed and Floating

Westminster Bank Debenture charges over all assets

plc

Euro Sales 24 January 2006  Fixed & Floating All Assets

Finance ple Charge

Root Capital ple 24 January 2006 Mortgage All assets

Debenture
Euro Sales 20 January 2006  Chattel Mortgage  Specific production
Finance plc equipment held at the

premises at Abenbury
Way, Wrexham

At the date of our appointment ESF were owed £1.8m comprising £1.24m
(excluding termination charge) in respect of the debtors, £285k stock finance and
£255k asset finance. Root Capital are owed approximately £1.4m. National
Westminster Bark are owed approximately £2k following an overdrawn balance on
the current account. At the present time, it Is not certain whether ESF will be
repaid in full as it will be dependant on the book debt collection. Due to the deed
of priority in place Root will not be repaid.

Preferential Creditors

Employees’ preferential claims arising in the Administration are uncertain at this
stage as it would appear that a number of employees who were made redundant by
the Company in September 2006 and have not received their full entitlement.

Non Preferential Creditors

The creditors' claims notified to us to date are summarised overleaf:

£000°s

Trade and Expense 854
Iniand Revenue (PAYE) 500
1,354

Based on current information, a dividend to non-preferential creditors would appear
to be minimal, taking into consideration the level of funds available under the
prescribed part.




6.5

10

Rescue of the company

As detailed above, the business and assets of the Company were sold on a going
concern basis on 11 December 2006.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular
case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this Administration and these
proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed
either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint
Adinimistrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in this administration.

In respect of this Administration we wish to ask creditors to approve our
remuneration from the 6 December 2006 on a time costs basis. Attached at
Appendix 4 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
administering this matter since the 6 December 2006, up to the 19 January 2007.
This shows a total of 254 hours at an average charge out rate of £163.09 per hour.

Included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed the
approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s
responsibility. For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Fees together
with a document that outlines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP in respect of
fees and disbursements.

Possible Outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being
primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the
company. It is the Joint Administrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed
below, that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the Admimstration
that the Joint Administrators arrange for the Company to be either placed into
liguidation or dissolved.

Statement of Proposals Under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the

I—— 7




Administration. Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of
creditors to be held on 6 February 2007.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that :

(a) they continue to manage the Company’s affairs and realise assets in
accordance with objective two as the statutory purpose of the
Administration.

(b)  if realisations are sufficient to allow a distribution to non-preferential
creditors, to exit the Administration by way of a Creditors” Voluntary
Liguidation and that Dermot Justin Power and Toby Underwood will be
Joint Liquidators.

N.B. Under paragraph 83(7) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different liquidators, but m the
absence of such nomination the above named would become the ltquidators.

Should realisations not be sufficient to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, once all assets have been realised and distributed in the
Administration, the Administrators arrange for the Company to be dissolved ©
under the provisions of paragraph 84 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986.

{c) they consider, and if thought fit, to appoint a creditors’ committee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between two
and five creditors).

In the absence of a creditors’ committee, to:

Approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators since the 6 December
2006 on the basis of time properly spent by their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration based on time costs from 6 December 2006 of
£41,432.20.

(d)  Approve that the Joint Administrators of the Company be discharged from
liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986, in respect of any action of each or both of them as Administrators 14
days after the cessation of their appointment as Administrators

Dated: 23 Januéry 2007

/ Dermot Justin Power
Joint Administrator

tp/rp/nc/261O/para S1/C6




IBDO

Appendix 1
Country Foods Limited

Statutory Information




tp/rp/me/2610/c11
Country Foods Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 05592910
Date of Incorporation: 14 October 2005
Address of Registered Office: Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street,

Manchester, M2 1BD

Formerly Abenbury Way, Wrexham Industrial
Estate, Wrexham, LL13 9UZ

Director: Ged O'Neill —29/12/2005 to date
Simon R M Philips — 29/12/2005 to date
"""""""" ' Alan Leonard Jeyes — 29/12/2005 to 07/07/2006

Company Secretary: Ged O'Neill
Nominal Share Capital: £100 - divided into 100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held

CFH Limited 1




IBDO

Appendix 2 |
Country Foods Limited

Receipts & Payments Account & Estimated Outcome Statement




Country Foods Limited
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 23 January 2007

Receipts &
Payments to Date Future £ Final £

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Debtors Ledger (Euro Sales) 0 1,275,000 1,275,000
Plant & Machinery (Euro Sales) 0 290,000 290,000
Available under Fixed Charge 0 1,565,000 1,565,000
Fees - BDO Stoy Hayward LLP (25,000) (25,0000
Legal costs (5,000) (5,000)
Agents Costs (2,500) (2,500)
Due to Fixed Chargeholder - Plant & Machinery (254,500) (254,500)
Due to Fixed Chargeholder - Book Debts {inc termination charge) (1,302,803} (1,302,803
Surplus / (deficit) under Fixed Charge 0 (24,803) (24,803)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Goodwill 1,000 0 1,000
IP . 1 0 !
Customer Contracts i 1 0 1
Transferred Records ) T 1 ] 1
Office Equipment 3,997 0 3,997
Stock 240,000 0 240,000
VAT refund 55,069 0 55,069
Surplus Available to Preferential Creditors 300,069 0 300,069
Costs - Estimated
Fees - BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 0 25,000 25,000
Administration expenses 10,000 10,000
Agents costs ] 17,500 17,500
Lawyers 0] 20,000 20,000
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS Nil Nil Nil
Available to Prescribed Part 300,069 72,500 227,569
Prescribed Part (63.014) (48,514)
Available to Floating Charge Creditors 237,055 179,055
Floating Charge Creditors
Eure Sales Charge (deed of priority)
Euro Sales - Stock finance (284,152) (284,152)
Euro Sales - Surplus/(Shortfall) on Fixed Charge Assets -0 (24,803)
Surplus/ (Shortfall) to Euro Sales Finance (47,097) (129,900
Root Capital (1,362,330} (1,362,330}
National Wesiminster Bank plc (1,670 (1,670)
Surplus / (Deficit) to Unsecured Creditors (1,411,097) (1,493,900)

NB: The above figures are estimated Administrator's costs, expenses, Legal fees and Agents costs

GAMBRSCASES 2600-2699:26 10'Pasa 51 reportEstimated Outcome statement - report x15[Country Foods Limited)

11:25 23/01:2007




BDO

Appendix 3
Country Foods Limited

Creditors listing




002 uoIsIan
ayeq f_ aimeubis
I

080 L dv6 LPOS 'THIHSIWYH ‘NOLONINAT 'L33H1S HOIH 96 "3SNOH HOHONY 01180004 NMONBD
68 08T | dNG ¥ L 'PROy UINGwiked 991 'a5ToK SpisiitH o1y suonniog Buiwieat aajeauD
GL'86E°) 50e 6177 'aiysybiquag 'ubiquag ‘peay 1061 ‘asnDH aiAdor) P17 swWaishg ssauisng sjuAdoD
100 039 5e40 "ueblowes piy "WRde(g ‘SI8IST [Elysrpul LS 7 yoednyy aoiddoD
000 av9 9¥HD UCIBICH 'PEsY INBIKOH 0ZT pajiw JApen|on)
L9971 36 21Oy "spag Aingmen M sApug)g 94 "ssnoy ssedwo) Py 1eeidwe)
€761 Y1Z 19S 'JHHSQE0OALYTH ‘'FOYNIAILS 'Qv0d Q00OM STINNND Muvd ADOM STINNND QLT XHYHOD
8.9z - ASE GiHg 195100 "9j00d ‘AR M SIIA 0 PN A19JeS BNSIA MNND
G661 Sdf €177 WYHXIEM 'LYLSS TV LSNAONI WYHX3EM ‘'OvCd 320148 NOISIOTHd CAMTD
Sere'e HNG €417 'S1EIST [BUISNPU| WEYXSI A ‘PEOY UBAY HBOD) £0L NUN Py S10RR 4 1201083 AND
000 axng ey
00°0v6'LE N0 NN ‘NOLSWYHLHON '3NYTHSY ' 1YN0D 31dvi CL7 dNOYED SA00H4 Wy LNID
PeeLE Y 981 9LXO "A¥NGNYT ‘00t XOF Od AVGIYIHS YD
L4 DdS 9TS 'PEOH PIBYSUBK "0 PICISBIE AL PIO 829 SHUN PI STNHOUOGIED
GO0 XXB ZL40 .cm.m._OEm‘mV Py __._m.m‘_OEm_mV Dy .:mw._w jogie] ‘peoy >m_mcmq uud _maamo
PO YT Y10 €417 "[Bimuiey poomaibue ), (SBUBAIIBP AlIw) gD
000 MBL OLMN 'uocpuoT '|RAcY Hied 'PROY ASqQy Py ALBD pue ysel Aemisag
£4°068°1 N8 2411 'QH04STHED 'avOod WYKXIEA 010 'WHvd YIvD 'SSNOH a13IdHOH SIADNAYIS SLONAOHd Ag
00’0 949 $OU FHIHSSIIHANNG "TENNOIHHEIM "I LV.LST IWIHLSNANI WICHOTI3M QL7 DNIENLOYANNYW SHIHLOYE NMOXS
L8680 ND6 234 'HONOHOEH ) 3d 'avod 370NND D74 HYONS HSILiYE
oo'n 171 61372884 XOQ Od '8Au8) S30AISS JAWOISND s50UISNG SED YsnIg
000 IAIOMIIZ € OVMETHNY A8 NILIHAOMIIIANWIN D MNINE
000 198 8ZHT "UBIROIPIN 'sBpuaman 'a1e1s3 pul Pusyo P17 Bunsa ;. sjeusiep 8j00Apog
Z5€L XS6 LETT 'ONGNANYTT 'AvCH AYMNOD "GNt NOILONNE ONGNANYIT SL-LL SLINA QLT SONNYHAAH TIIMAIYTY
62 LPP'2e A6 v M .hm_mmoho__s "Mied ssauisng >m_othm _wac_b__:m .Am._m_._m Zg B _»mcw_.._m zZIg
¥.L0T8 AH9 ZZ9H FHIHSIWYH 3HCLSONISYE "AYM NOLIVHD 'ISNOH NOLIVHD ¥N3AYIN 018
ZETLY'Y JME ZLdH 'Bgwodhp uBiH ‘59 %08 'O'd P17 $801BS SISEM BIIG
589577 Org E¥M '3NH08109 'MYYd SSOHD 3NOLS "ASNOH MOTHYE "THINID NOILYI0TTY LNIWAYL QLT ONINANYH GIEH0MOTEVE
BEGLL'LL NS BNL "Juay "sbpuquoy 'peoy djeA GEL BuBexyoed pajeidossy
PE YRS X3g SAS 'vapbuos ‘aue pOYDS saiddng AunoD mory
000 IHINTY OV E0EL 'LSLOE SNELSOd vy 3Q NYA SIgY
o' Q0 £ZNL LNSH 'QHOJHSY SNYHD 'AvOY QHOSHSY Gl N 0ady
250821 QH6 €177 SIBIST (BUISNPU| WEYXDIAN ‘PROY Jayimpay auH dg suely
000 198 €L 'WYHXTHM '0300-A-5i NV ONMMOE "3SNOH YINNAEE Ivd QL7 YN 193D S3AIS3HAY
000 S99 YA .Ccumc._._._m?) .>m3mm:mu _ooaw._mu__g .tJOO sauieris JUSUINISEY [BIDUBULY LB S|8py
00°GLL' L MNS LMD '8ilusayD) "PROY usdls) amald 'asnoyiny syl ubBisaq pue Alddng aanoy
19°'LZ6'60L AJS OLAN 'SB[RAA LINOS "UOdMAN "9SN0H LOPaWOoS ‘uswyedaq Siuncaoy P17 UMDY USODY
e HED ZN6 €171 WYHXTEM "ILYL1ST IWIHLSNANI WYHXIHM AYA AHNENIEY LZ LINN QL7 SWILSAS biv 83v

‘ , : SSaIPPY _ aweN

siojpasn Auedwon - g
pejLUI] $Poo4 AunoD
coa S e e e g T T ‘o 5
d717 premien A01g 008 L00Z/L0/L1L




00'Z UoIsiap,
aled aimeubig

Oy 0Ll MAL LMD "ATHENS 'L33HLS HDIH 801 'ISNOH LyinyOd 017150004 Q¥3LSINOH  #0HD
000 OrZ 0170 "UHON 'pUOWYDLY ‘MemG-Lo-ucidwio.g ‘peoy Alauien SPO0Y BUIANSAWIOH  COHD
ZIPES'6 H3S va8 FGIHSYINYT 'TIVONISSON 'av0d INVYYED 644 'ISNOH dIIW3dd QL7 SIHCLVHOSYTIWIAHDIOH  ZOHD
06'860°L N49 LAD '91YSauD "ULB4 SABD) 'AMIID 'SP[a14 J3ISRIUET PN 0D as3ayn uoibuseH LOMD
S6'0LE'br HIZ £8 'Shueipii 1saa ‘weyBuiug Yesng punwpl gyl ‘8snoMH pueiny SpuOWILEH  OOHD
0co . SE 9LNL "LNEY “TTH NIODIE "Myvd SSINISNE TIH NIDDIF 61 LIND ALTHN ODNIHD  S09D
000 Yz 0157 'spaan 19isuny ‘PROY SPUBPIN SpO04 UAZOIH BIOJUBRISY  $ODD
00'0 M3 ZIW 'LN3X '0D0HLS ‘'QvoYd TIWHILIHM "SSNCHIYYM £ ON Q47 S3NIM QO0H Q00D £09D
15°966°2 9a¢ £31 'AHO4131 L1 MHvd QHOd2vLS QL7 SONIEY3Q 3INNGT0D 209D
¥Ze8L'EY X779 9 ‘PIOJIES '19BNS UAPQOY 'BSNOH BIBPURID SpoO4 UBZOS] BEPUBID  LODD
GE'06L SHE 91.1S "pioyelS "aalg sieBijlo L "asnoy uewied SUONRIOS AUINUSD 00D
EO'vYE SHE L8 "WITSHNE "L3FULS LHOANIAYA 'ILVLSE IWIHLSNONI MOIMSNNHEE ‘FSNOK NOIENLNID a1l INFADOTIASA IHNLNS 804D
9E'92¢'Z 205 €10 ":yseduRY WRYPIG ‘PROY PIBYSIAPPNY "81ua)) SSAUISNE UHoMIIRoeS 20RWWOD Aemadls 04D
00vLy N30 €78 ‘Pecy peawwis|esy ¥ iun ‘molyeaH P Ss8UPed pood 804D
000 py1 ABojougoa § Juspaibu; peoy  GOAD
08619 332 ZeXiN Paoypag 'uoisdway ‘21RIST |ISNPY) PROY uINdop 'PROY ABISI0M ‘ASNOK BIpUEISOBLL ABolouyas) pooy QWS $04D
¥6Z0F' L ddS LEMD "'SHIHSTHD HOVAANYS ‘'NOLSOW 'dHYHM SNODYHA ONIHISNIONT NOILVYLTId €040
£v 08 QDF LAD "AYLNIACD 611 XO8 Od ONI FdOUNT S$3UAXI X303 204D
§.'699 SHZ SW "YILSTHONYW ‘€52 XOB O d AL LNINIIHDY AAITIONYHD ILYWND 404 1e4D
000 Sd? NS "AZHHNS 'OvOd NOLAYLS €6 'Q.L1 OvdOHN3 NOSIHYEYH 0D L1SY1d HOY3vd 0042
000 i NX6 £1.77 918153 [RLISNPU| WEYXDIAL 0S WUN Py sweishg Bulesped epenbna - 030
75 LEE'BY _ Oy 0¥D "AIBENS ‘NITAOHD "INV MEVd V6L ONIDVMIVY AHYWIN XIWILS €030
FLZO0'S KAXZ G ISISBUDUBI "IBISAUDUEBY '8SNOH dnaubely ‘auNg si00ey Aqaig JeNAUS wiL PIAN SpO04 swud 203D
WY _ Id0 2177 "WRYXBIAA UHON ‘912157 |Bpisnpu| Aep 'peoy slauly piiuedsuesl 8Bp3 103D
LLBOL HNL ZFOA ‘212153 [Bsnpu) uoibuxaod ‘peoy vapdwen ez yun sjusuodwod-3 0033
00°'882'L NNY £AZ 'SONYT 'QC0MLT31d 133415 YM0o0d dL13AISX000 800D
00’0 : OXSG 79 '08752 XCH O o 2NU3] wauwihed PueU UoWsg  YOGD
FAarA: 0 T SN™ gHD .mb,_wmmD "yieg [eulsnsyy apisaag Z auoy ‘ANUBAY Upag ...amgx._m& £% 2'L siun pauuUIT sIljselg y_umawmo 6000
000 SQ¥ #1171 WYHX3YA ‘NI TIALSOHY 'CYON WYHXTEM '3730AYSHIVY HILYAM AZTIVAZIT 20Q2
SEBLE o NAO $HD "HILSTIHD 'PROY UONRIg BSNOH N PIO QaLWIT 3Yi4 330 L0GD
£0°0 YIS 8177 AMNOD 'Aag [2uiuny "9ie1s3 [2Lsnpu pAMT 1L POIWI JBJEAA [BIBUIA BEIURDET 900D
€00 : . Angsupy-pAoi aigged  s0AD
T 0v'sE6 916 0ZH3 'NYIHLOTOIW "HOYNSNIAT *AYIHNYO ' 183 WM LSNANI Qvoy Q33143903 G3LWN 3a004 SNvaa  +0d2
Ch'850°L . 3ING 223d '2SUiCou “Aausud "PU3 yunyD PIYNBMEd  £002
$0680'2 3L 9¥d "THIHSYINYT AT THOHD MYV $SINISNE HLUON AT THOHS 'avod Qv3HWNYA ALTI3ZWa TodR
28965°) 1NF SV 'SIH3H 'NIANIDHYH 'INYT JINOa8YHAI0D Muvd $S3INISNE J3IT Y ALT1SWILSAS Q00420 LDAD
i 000 WeLBOWAd 0002
4dE LN 'HILSIHINYIN '3SNOH ANCWHII 'SWYITim 1.39403D O QL7 ZONYNID 3DI0ANI S31LLYD 900D
ss9.ppY o aweN Aey.

sloypaty Auedwon - g. -
pajwl spood Aunod

d77 plemied Ao1S 008 L00Z/10/L1




002 volsiap

aleq aineubig
GO'8Y) a1USAYD "YIMYHON LUBYDIULAA AL SYE0OM LTYS FHIHSTHD MAN - LOND
0co XA¥ 8MD "FHIHSIHS 'HOIMHLEON 'FANIAY NOLONINNIA QLTODTI¥N  0OND
gL'e0l Od0 21T ‘weyxaipy ‘Aeps Ase ‘anua) sseuisng-3 eyl P IMW S0WD
0c0 DV Ll NIOHNS 1NEUMOIS D7d SUoWny 20D
000 NHL ZdH 'OYA1LSHWIH TTIWSH "AYA AHQNNOS 017 AVSIHOOW  J0ND
6471 8C LA HILSIHONYW "FOVTIIA IHL ‘BNNIAY HLY P BURID P SHUOW  JOWD
G&'1LDY N1e 027 ‘snocd '21BIST ‘PU| 9S0UASEIF '8S0ID) UONIN § ssaudxy 1_Idly  DOWD
O'0LB'S 116 0257 °'SQ3F 7 "ATNASIND 'GYOH TTAHD "MHEYd SSSINISNE MIIAHLNOS ¢ ALTWNLYDE3IW G0N0
000 93¢ S1D UaM ‘BIYRISHUM R SNE UCSIIAA UYOr BZL Spood Aempal  wOWD
000 QL€ N7 "IPIHEAYO04038 'NOLNT 'T1v1S3 OOH NOLNT 'WHVIIWOH 21 -6 aL15a004 AW 60WD
29PEE AT¥ 110 'BaySEOUET 'BIEPYDOY ‘ASNOH BABUBL) 'SHI0AN UG S32IAY3S HITNCE NYTINTIW - SOWD
098¢ FSt ZLHY 'X858NG 158M "aue ajebie "pnoD mopeap P17 100l YBNOINDOW  LOWD
Q00 S1Z LMD "2ausayD 'YorgpueS JN '9ueT SA0T SjeaycoIg P17 SPOC HEKKel 90D
9b 6GE'E FO0 BN ' LNNHSAHD 'LIZHLS HOIH Ovl 'SMIW WI0HD338 '3AYNOTIOD 3HL SMIHLVYW NILYYW  SOWD
00 CES'L aieAALLT ‘BASUDBUIOD Hodsues] yleays we POWD
090 ZZ unang ‘ugng "UMBPUOIT y1ed [eUISNPU] [11Y:8A01D Bubexseg wowydey  gOND
00'C HALSTHONYI '$8[003 '$81993 '8Sn0oH Uosaw] ‘a0 peay AN OMEW  ZOWND
000 02 8NN 'SLNYHLHON 'HONCHOIONITIEM "3L¥1ST NOLDINIQ QL7 TYNOILYNSILNI HOMYW  10WD
G THLL NILBWIM 0D 'UBBYEY ‘SIS T [BINSNPU| USIYEY PITUSIEM W RN OOWD
LLEP0L anNZ 241 ‘aaysdoays ‘poop uoibutuuog 'pnol Wed 19aQ oomhy 907D
66'782'E SX6 €117 WYHXIHM 'I1Y1S3 TWIHLSNANI WYHX3HM 'H1NOS av0od 9003MATD ONIOWVHIVA NYAT G012
YT EPY AY0 2177 N198S0y “BueET pudlT (210K {leH HPUAT  FOTID
96°059 INE LHD 'S1BIST [BMISNPU PRCY pueleas “ABm PIOISUIA §! 301m8g pood spAo €012
05¢LL I 2134 ‘Baysebpuquer ‘eaysabpuqurer) ‘58415 ‘peoY |aung a4 seibojouyoa | Buuug xu - g0
00°C NIDNININEA 'L XO8 Od V8l HIMSNCILYLS NOLSIM BAYT 107D
00’0 UBARD) "OD ‘BIPUBYSI|IY ‘PY sSiES AR puB@NET (001D
Gt LZH'E 40/ 185 'SLION 'dOSHEOM 'OV¥0Y NOLTEVYD ‘ISNOH ASIHSHIAINS JNOHD 43THISIA WHIM  LOMD
16°209'G 38 $PXO *pIoXQ 'peoy Lsjiesym ‘Aiepunog 3yl g mun promsGuiny  0OHD
000 dHB £ "IAISATSHIW 'ATISMONH Midvd SSANISNS ATISMONN 'aVCH X210av2 AL SNOILYTNSNITEr  90rD
9%t vEL'EG ANZ $18 'IHIHSAHOAHYLS 'IAAT H3ANN INLSYIMAN MV SSINISNE BHYDI HOIH "AYA WNINZ TN QL1 SADARIAS NYWINYIA L SINYT  S0rd
98'6i 1 946 LY USH Sy Aep BPISISATY 212153 BUISNPU| SPISISAR aolwes 1 saiedg BUYA QOVEM FOMD
L5968 Z0Z §HD ‘2AISATA 'LIOHIAANYS "INNIAY WYITIM TONK OO R YILSEIM WT  E0FD
00'0 ‘ Za¢ 111D sebswey ‘pecy e8] P SUOS R XOCH DT ZOMD
0g'L2e N3Z 1177 WYHEXIEM NQASOHY 'avod ION3HYTD 0 IdO0d M LoD
000 1HZ N1D3 'NOANOT 'NYOEGTOH €8 O7d AHNENIVS ¢ 00rD
0Z'515'25 ars FENL U9 ‘syeouasss ‘asncH ebpug 'pi spood ejaiaul P17 SP0OL BJIAL| zoD
168902 BO6 PHD 1215340 .>m>> susaH '‘asnoH sniay jull _Aucﬁ_:w:oo ABJoaug aaneaou LOID
8¥'CZ6 Hyl LN3 ‘Piayusa ‘el X08 Od UOSIA(] 82UBUIS JOPUSA I8Y3T O 0012
$SaUppY aweN Ae
sioupasD Auedwon - g
panwiI] spood ARUNOD.
4711 premhey Aois 0Qag £002/10/L)

¢ ofiey




00'Z UOISIAA

aeg aineubig
98'¥es't NNG LSOA ‘@bpugyinosog ‘aue 1eg pi abeicig ploo epieog pasy  £0MD
000 Sdg N "HALSIHINYW WYH T MHYd TYIHLSNONI MNYE HLECN 'Gv0d LSIMHDID SpoO4 JaNJed [BPUBY  ZOMD
8661 ! HAZ €177 "Weuxaips "ABAL B0H]T WBUXIIAN eze|d epewey  LOMD
S9°9€6'Y : 9010 L+LG 'OFL L yoepscd HOws podsuely Jaydewspey 00D
90'86L'G ONG BZST BUISHIOA 1SaM ASI| "PEOY IAUD YSLiBE 6 P17 Buginsuod wend LoD
LERLE _ MBS 678 "aayseoueT 18eaS AQUICH £9 "9SNOK BABLIY P wewabeuey ANenn 0000
89°6LF 2L L1 WYHXIHM 'PEOY USgY Pany ‘8snoH poomy(ik INIHAYINOYd  WOdD
18'6L0'02 3N6 LN '2UAL ucdn aSeIMBN ‘AR, SIBPSISALY "SSNOH UiNgMaN P17 soydergy g ufiseq g I0dD
661 INZ LNN 1eang daays £6-¢6 ‘asncH 1aug RBUINIDSY AWl SWild  ®0dD
000 036 Z13d ‘uonng BuoT ‘peoy ebpug P11 SPO04 (BUCHBUWISU| JaWald  [0dD
0o g NP 067 'epishasiap ‘PROY 8|plig '9sNoH xass3 Py (352M YMON) SIsAjeuy uoisIDald  10dD
oco N6 ST WYHXIHM FLVLSS T¢I LSNANI WYHX3HA ‘YO HSY QLY ONIDYHOYd QHO4AYId  HOdO
G5°0LY DAL GLALL 'XOS3(PPIY ‘PIOJUSY XAIdWET SSauIsng PIOJSY g HUM Bupeii Md 904D
LeLe NXB €177 WeUXaIps ‘SIBIST (BIISNPU| WBYXSIA UUON ‘PECY Bopamiid *1o nun weyxasm delld  30dD
Q0’681 A0S 9LMS ‘BAYSSUD "PIRYUNg ‘95010 PlRYasEW LL (jonuos Bubap) Japhy ud - 304D
000 35¢ ZNM 'TBIHSYONYT 'KOI31 'QvOY HIHSYONYT 1Sv3 HYOIAYHD MHOLSSd  Q0dD
000 X9 BXO 'NOXO "ASINLIHAM 'GvCd TTIH 39900 56 AG 40PN WriSd  20dD
£CZey QX6 177 WYHXTHM "3LVLST TVIMLSNONI WyHX3EM 'avOod H3aHLIMAO3Y L Py S901MBS AlBUIOr § PIE SUOSIERd  BOdD
000 HPy E9HD "TvHEIM “ABYH "LHN0D IONYED ‘ISNOH WYYd JONYHD a4100d  Yodd
0o'0 N8 SLaN ,mc._a._. :O&D aIsedImaN ._)m_.s BRPSIDALY ‘ASNOKH WNGMBN (4] wo_cn_m_mv 3 Cm_mmD HE PP 604D
0004 LAOE ¥2W "HILSIHONYIN ‘NOLINAQIN 'L3THLS NOIND "TTIW 350 SIADIAYIAS LNIFWOYNYW ADOT0HIYd  80dD
00095 rYz 84S "WYHENG O '337d3.L43d "SAIHG HILSIHONIM 8 aLi¥nvlsvd  £0d0
00'LbO'L ANY33HI "SYYN ‘SNITANYW IHL aL1 S1d3AINOD WisSYd  90dD
000 MNE 9710 "8UAT-1IBPUN-UOIYSY '1OIIG ALIRAA pi (Jeiseyauew) jed 504D
Ze'es Z06 €177 WYHXIEM '3LYLST TYIMLISNANI AYHXIHM "AYM AHNBNIEY 8 - 9 LINM QLT dSIEY NNYd  #0dD
8E°50% AHG 1177 'pRAUAUR)Y "ue 4 A31QY POJEK priseued  £0dD
4]0 k1] I L m.Zm 'Xasng 1se3 ‘X8ssng jse3] 'peoy ._OUm_.;mD _un_m.D SLUOOU| g SUCHoWolH aue|oW ?w..CmI B IBW(EH 2040
PEZLIE'E NXS 9LV THIHSEHD "QH0ISLNNA MYYd IVIHLSNANI JLYDXevd L7 NOILYWOLNY SNIOYHDYd  10dD
LOBES'ET 106 +2S9 '8.BN-1adNS-UOISIM, 1UDSIJ XUAT "L HUN P11 ABcjouyoa) g BuiBexoed  00dD
yR'GZ8 SAL 0LMN 'NOANOT 'OvoH GHO4AML 281 'Ld3a AMNSYIYL aLisig 002
05°508 YHE 0LAS ‘FHIHSSOHHS ‘AHLSIMSO 'ALVLST MVYO 3N T IHL MIdvd LSYM AHLSIMSO  £00D
PG LPO'L 9SELL AN luiod 8631100 198Ns YLOEL LO-8L oUj SBUISNPU| SDUG 200D
LLESL X6 S1TT WYHXTHM ‘TLYLST WIHLSAANI WYHXIEM Havd $SINISNT dIHLIMATY "3S0T0 AFEEY v LIND SYINYITD ASd GIHDHO 100D
LE8GL L Xdg 018N @Bpugxn 'vL X08 Od paywi () sieway Jopedwo aldwAilo 000D
y2899 NLL §37 '19)580197 'peCy apisiae 0vl WM S83IABS IBAON  SOND
9E'v6Z'LE 96 LyQ ' LNIX 'ad0414vQa 'SS2 X08 Od FHYOACO4 HSIBON  $OND
28vEE MXE 1SNS 'SIURH "PEOY BIUAIRID 96 'PIBA LOUIBA g MNdWoS UBION  EOND
000 Hd0 ZSE "0L1S18E " L3MyvN QTC "L334LS 00 TIILYM 'S3SN0OH 0813 SLIASIN - ZOND
g aweN A9

p abed

$S9.ppY

si0)paan Auedwo) - g
payWIT spoo4 Anunod

Tpan

d717 piemdAeH A01S 0Qg

L00Z/10/LL




00'C UDISIBA

a1eq aineublg
LL916'YT AVL LT TWYHXSEM TIVHQTINS SHL TIDNNOD HONOYOE ALNNOD WYHX3HAL  SOMD
10208 927 SHO ‘30!S33A "Myvd IWIHLSAAN! IAIS33Q AVMYYYd $A004 NIZOHS SQHYMOCOM  FOMD
9z°0.2 SSI pL T "WeYXsIp Nenuog "pEOY BYNg ‘ajaiued s901095 Buluea|D AUSEM AUSIML  EOMD
Ly LS6 40 2L WYHXTHM MYVd SHININ AYM AAVQ 0415a004 MOTIM  ZOMD
0079L'T INZ ZLON ‘weyBuinoN ‘ayemying ‘Aeaa apisyoolg panwi swaipsBur poog SWOBM  LOMD
0G'L26') OB LPS 'PISHSISaYD 'PROY HUBGLIODIE 'SHIOA UK L pi7 Ietoueig uonyBas  00MO
000 dXS +LOY 'FHIHSHYIE 'AHNBMIN '1055 XCO8 Od (DNIOVd) A1713NO04VAOA  S0AD
v 08% € L5 'eiUseIURT ‘'Wingyoelg 'BieisT (euisnpul alefiayuny 1eeng ansed PIT{wngyoela) INA - FOAD
95° /€S [ZZ 528d ‘THIHSYONYT ‘NOLSIdd 'ONVIATT '2LVLST TVIHLSNAN! QHYMECH 419 LINA al193L03dIA £0AD
000 AO2 BMAA 'BAYSISISSTIOM, 188119 sMalpuy 1S v2 ‘asncH ..Emmm_..__co”u ,cm_U uoAa(q ea P17 ¥N PI8ASSIBA Z0AD
BE'606 drl ZNM "UeBIAY "BueT 81D TIST pu| 53R D ' BY SHun pIT Sieluay P 8BS JBA  LOAD
£2°099 NAZ 41 ‘FHIHSHOYHS ‘QH0O4TRL 28 SAOOMNOLHOH ILYNNIDNID QYA 0DAD
op'0 B0 0LHY _xmwm:w 1S9M .._ANS;EO ‘asNcH yooidg ‘SUQIN0S poT4 SpoojIsag Jsasiun 0D
1TETGL _ 970 969 'weybulung ‘FeoY 19158yl $IS sowoydaldL  LOLD
G2'690°} rat GHd ‘Uoisald 1eans abpug uued ‘i volem JeuBiy gl 1un GL1SIWANIY INJOIHL 901D
9L'0L0") NI 0E3IN ‘9BR|IA Yinowau | 1eens INdsIoH o Aougynsuop uisag xulyy  GOLD
88°18E S0 ZPHD [BIIAN "SIOBA BNUBAY SUSAND 65 BuiBetu| ugjeuay | POLD
0005 GN1D AHYNILNID M3N IHL  £0LD
05 LLL 779 £XS "2iysayD Hodio0ig ‘pROY UCKKng Biua] ssausng suosdung P (MN) ssaueeD BUL  ZOLD
Q005 038 BIW .._w«wm_(_ucmﬁ .Cctomu .Dmo.w_ auojsIuWwWeH P10 >CNQEOU 1ealy COEmm EIVER LQLlD
' RY'E Odg v} 'HALSYONY ] "AY0H NOLYD '3L¥.LSE TIWIHLSNANI TISNY19 LINN QLT3HYIIX3L 001D
000 T35 019 ABUNG 'WRYWRS 'PROY UOHY 'ASNGH (A A3lliM $201M9G ¢ pue Buuerg poddng  w0SD
$Z'6/0'C BNYSPICJUBH 'P4OJHBH 'BUET PESK ‘9SNOH PUBLD P17 |RUCHRLIBI| JOS  BOSD
07 G6Z'BS ) ZD. 1257 'peOy pue||3 'asnoH WoN P17 {suonnjos ajesodio]) suonnNIos  BOSD
00 ! GXB LLYA 'SDISA3SIDN 'B1BIST |BLISNPU| JTOPARH ‘PECY PWERURE § P ABLIN PIRYUNWS  LOSD
63°959'L $§% 2251 588 L-uc-uopjoolS ‘anuany pIeAUA ‘asnoH uoiBulisam P SPOOd PRIIUD S 90ST
06'985'L NNE OLAS "JYIMSIOUHS 'AHLSIMSO 'LS3 CNI QvOM AHNASIVA ‘QAMYTD-A-SIVIN (sieled ASuleS) SI9NEG 2ausdoyS  S08D
& 8 : £ mc_.:.:um_:cmﬁ .30E>mm vOSD
0co N¥¥ ENH 1INH 188G PUBSSEM G PITMN ysyess  £08D
060 914 #1771 'souy 'S1eis3 [emsnpy 1ddoD Bupioyeng Aemejes £SO
S'vEr A0 PHD R1s8YS 'pROY S uoyBnoig Z yun PiT YN usaM-fgeS  LOSD
0co dd0 gd8 'uoibuidio *aso|D uosuia 2 PI1SPOO4 EQIIH B RS 008D
000 o 4¥¥ LOQ ‘@8puUng 198 S 1IBUBHUM b pleucpIep 854 604D
60'91G w16 W EIsayouely 'peoy ucneodiod 'ajes3 Buipes) moiry Nedmoy R0MD
£L98E'Y MHZ €2l MIOYNS '8AT Med S5AUISNE XIDHNS PIW 'AEAA §52160.4 swAlyl g Aewasoy  L0WD
L¥'688'S. HYS APD3 'UCPUOT ‘838 SQUIPIBM Z dTilenden ooy 90D
000 S11 557 'NOJYYNHIVO '3LV.LSS NI DNISSOHD SHLIHHIED AL OIMEONIO L¥0d 40 $183904 504D
116222 0P pLYAM SUUSBYD "PEOY WEHUNQ 'ISNOH |[8ZUB(J Aoueunocay My H0MD
: : i _ , ssa.ppy - TH1IN
siopalD Auedwon - g
pajwi spoo4 Aunog
' 411 peemiey Aois ©Q4d 2002/L0/LL




002 UOISIAA

ared aimeud|g

9F LYe'va8 Bunejo] sauug 264
86'zes ANz L4771 'Weyxapy ‘Apued '81e1s3 [BLISNpU) UOYy SEld § HUN Qi 100 WeLXaIA  Z0MD
seile ©H9 P17 WELXSI A ‘PROI WELe] '1S3 [BIASNPU| USPPIED € JUN pI sueday (EOU199]T WEUKBIAL  G0MD

ssappy - . ewepN

sioypeln Auedwon ‘_m_
paywi spood Anunod. -

STV

4711 premAen A01S 0Qag £00Z/10/L1

in




IBDO

Appendix 4

Country Foods Limited

Time Cost analysis, A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ Fees and BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP fee policy.




SPX'GL° 1O A0 ©F 51503811} €101

| abeg

Fozzev'iy | sopoe 12jo1 18N
609l 2625 (FR-t41 oozrl 00'891 v0'652Z 00°09¢
oL'ZEY LY SOV 04 €62 58’ 00'068'9L | 00'GEL 00 L0y} 0582 00’ ¥B8'E 0062 0585l | 00 00008’ L 00’6
00'GEE’ L 00'g 00's2E'L 00's
05'625'} 05l 05 6251 05’1t
00288 oo'e 00°2BE 00°¢
ooZHL 00’8 00°23€ 0o'e 0052+ 00'g
00'rLe'El 05'EL DOSLO'E 00€Z oo'alZ’t | 006 00'889'2 009l 00€E9'S 0052
!

02162zl SO'E0) 0L'e82 a9 051G 1L | 056 00'sZy CO'E
0S'+S0'L 00’42 05'¥52'S 0022 00°008'L 00'S
DUBIS'E 05'€2 oo.mv"n,m 0594 ooeLL't co's

3 3 3 3 3 3 3

101 SINOH |EjoL SINOH &L sinoy | 1ol SINOH el $INCH |BloL SN0} 2101 SINOH
|e}01 pueIn HEIS 1BUIO JojeJISIumwpYy 10)ERSIUILPY JOIUAS JaBeuepy UBISISSY Jabeuep lauped

vy

3 LHAY

8INS0|D pue UORNgLISIQ
Buipodoy

swe|3 104 paLd

siaye asfopdwg
siapew pate|ay Buipel]
Bupeag/uones||eay 1@ssy
uoHENSIUIWIPY |BISUIS
ABajens g Buluue|d

wauguiodde uo sdaig

uomdieasag

[ZL/90 WoA] polad Bu) 104 Sajey pue pafireyD ew) jo Aeuwng

UOHENSIUIWPY U[ - PaJWIT spood Aunod



BDO

T N

BDO Stoy Hayward ' A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

» - realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee
is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admunistrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The adrmumstrator
must call the first meeting of the comumittee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

" Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one} to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or oth;:rwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.

Page 1 of 4 Rev. Fuly 2004




IBDO

P A N
BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the aéminisﬁator has stated in his proposals

that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspendence.
5 What information should be provided by the administrator?

5.1 When seeking fee approval

1,
5.1.1  When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to

regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

5.1.2  Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

5.1.3  Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up o date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
ofticeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

) Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management

Page 2 of 4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters
. Creditor Claims
. Reporting
. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

5.2

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applic.ble it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.
. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

admunistrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator shouild provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff.

After fee approval _ N

Where a resclution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out,

Page 3 of 4 Rev. July 2004




BDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the admiinistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee i insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’

committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Tp/rw/nc/261/ab

Page 40f 4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward
Country Foods Limited - In Administration |

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partnerl 37N
Partner2 334
Director 273
Senior Manager 252
Manager 232
Assistant Manager 173-198
Senior Executive 146
Executive 133 E—
Cashier 129
Junior Executive 118
Cashier 133
Trainee 84
Support staff/Secretary 54-68

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street,
Manchester, M2 1BD are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work in respect of
insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appoiniment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detaill than the six categories




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing
and monitoring insolvency practitioners. : '

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading-covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport),
searches at Companies House, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved

Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
23 January 2007




